Nitrate With Boron)’’ And ‘’Yaraliva Tropicote (Double Salt Of Calcium Nitrate)’’ 
and  wrongly  availed  the  benefit  of  Sr.  No.  225  (1)  (b)  of  Notification 
No.50/2017-Customs which was allowed to Calcium Nitrate only.  Therefore, 
the importer is liable to pay differential  Customs duty of  Rs. 23,30,336/- 
(Rupees Twenty Three Lakhs Thirty Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Six 
Only). 

6. It appeared that the importer/noticee has willfully mis-stated the facts 
& wrongly availed Customs duty exemption benefit of  Sr. No. 225 (1) (b) of 
Notification no. 50/2017-Cus dated- 30.06.2017 by paying BCD at lower rate 
i.e. @ 5% instead of correct rate of BCD @ 7.5% as per Customs Tariff.

[...]

(ii) The goods having assessable value of Rs. 8,06,90,305/- covered under 
Bills of Entry as detailed in Annexure-A to the SCN should not be held 
liable for confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

(iii) The differential  duty worked out as Rs.  23,30,336/-  (Rupees Twenty 
Three Lakhs Thirty Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Six Only) for 08 
Bills of Entry should not be recovered from importer under Section 28 
(4)  of  the Customs Act,  1962 along with the interest thereon as per 
Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962, as applicable;

(iv) Penalty  should  not  be  imposed  upon  them  under  Section  112(a)(ii)

[...]

as “Yaraliva Nitrabor-Calcium Nitrate With Boron (Double Salt Of Calcium 
Nitrate With Boron)”  under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. 
However,  since  the  goods  have  been  cleared  and  are  not  available 
physically,  therefore  I  impose  redemption  fine  of  Rs.  18,00,000/- 
(Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Only) under Section 125(1) of the Customs 
Act, 1962, in lieu of confiscation.

iv. I do not confiscate the goods and drop the demand against 03 Bills of 
Entry having description as “Yaraliva Tropicote (Double Salt Of Calcium 
Nitrate)’’ for the reasons stated above. 

v. I  impose  a  penalty  of  Rs.  18,12,735/-  (Rupees  Eighteen  Lakhs 
Twelve  Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty Five only) upon the 
Importer under Section 

vi. 4A of the Customs Act, 1962. 

vii. I do not impose penalty upon the Importer under Section 112(a) of the 
Customs Act, 1962.

30. This  OIO is  issued without  prejudice  to  any other  action that  may be taken